The amounts owed by United Kingdom subsidiaries were secured in January 2013 by
debentures over all the assets of the relevant subsidiaries. These debentures rank after the
debentures securing the bank loan and overdraft. Prior to this all amounts owed by
subsidiaries were unsecured.

34 Changes in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15
Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the Group’s financial statements and also
discloses the new accounting policies that have been applied from 1 October 2018, where
they are different to those applied in prior periods.

Impact on the financial Statements

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items
that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and
totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Aukett Swanke Group Plc

Page 85

30 Sep
2018 as

originally
presented

£’000
IFRS 15

£’000

1 October
2018

as restated
(before
IFRS 9)

£’000

IFRS 9
£’000

1 October
2018

as restated
£’000

Current assets
Trade (and other) receivables 5,995 (1,261) 4,734 (180) 4,554
Contract assets - 1,261 1,261 (41) 1,220

Total current assets 6,705 - 6,705 (221) 6,484

Total assets * 11,491 - 11,491 (221) 11,270

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (5,278) 886 (4,392) - (4,392)
Contract liabilities - (886) (886) - (886)

Net assets 4,357 - 4,357 (221) 4,136

Foreign currency translation
reserve

(17) - (17) (7) (24)

Retained Earnings (95) - (95) (214) (309)

Total equity attributable to
equity holders of the Company 4,210 - 4,210 (221) 3,989

Total equity 4,357  - 4,357  (221) 4,136

* After restatement of the prior year figures for the adjustments made in note 35.

IRFS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial
instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 October 2018 resulted in changes in
accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements.
The new accounting policies are set out in below. In accordance with the transitional

[…]

In preparing this year’s financial statements, Management identified 3 finance leases which
had been taken out to fund the purchase of fit out costs on the new lease at the office in
London, in June 2018. These leases were taken out by Aukett Swank Limited, the Group’s
wholly owned subsidiary.

The net cost of discharging these finance leases was previously accounted for as an expense
to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the impact of which was not material
to these financial statements.

However, Management have noted that the omitted tangible fixed assets (note 14) and the
omitted finance lease liabilities (note 20) are material to the financial prior period financial
statements and have posted a prior year adjustment to reflect this.

Consolidated income statement

No net impact has been recorded on the statement of profit and loss and other
comprehensive income since this is immaterial, however reclassification of costs within the
statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income have been made as follows:

2018
As originally

stated

Restatement
for finance

leases

2018
As

restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Other operating expenses  (2,066) 4 (2,062)

Interest payable  (36) (4) (40)

Consolidated statement of financial position

2018
As originally

stated

Restatement
for finance

leases

2018
As

restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Property, plant and equipment  114 320 434

Borrowings (current)  (246) (62) (308)

Borrowings (non-current)  (307) (252) (559)

Other payables  (304) (6) (310)

Based on the above, there is not considered to be any impact on the consolidated statement
of changes in equity.

There is also no material change to the consolidated statement of cash flows since the
finance lease and asset purchase transactions are non-cash.

36 Corporate information

General corporate information regarding the Company is shown on page 2. The addresses of
the Group’s principal operations are shown on page 90. A description of the Group’s
operations and principal activities is given within the Strategic Report.

Aukett Swanke Group Plc

Page 89

Shareholder information